

No. 16-529

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CHARLES R. KOKESH,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR FORFEITURE REFORM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN
Counsel of Record
SUBBARAMAN PLLC
222 S. 9th St., Ste. 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210
mps@subblaw.com

March 3, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	5
I. In considering the Question Presented, the Court can and should address whether the district court was authorized to grant the kind of disgorgement at issue here	5
II. The remedy of disgorgement in this case was subject to 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5), which lets district courts grant “equitable relief” that is “for the benefit of investors”	9
III. The disgorgement granted by the district court did not obey 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5)....	16
A. The disgorgement was not “equitable relief”—it was a legal claim to be paid out of Kokesch’s general assets	16
B. The disgorgement was not “for the benefit of investors”—it was solely for the government’s benefit	19
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Botany Worsted Mills v. United States</i> , 278 U.S. 282 (1929)	13
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)	1
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	6
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	10, 12, 14, 19
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	13
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945)	13
<i>Heine v. Levee Comm’rs</i> , 19 U.S. 655 (1874)	8
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892)	22
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926)	7
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	6
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	8
<i>Marshall v. Vicksburg</i> , 82 U.S. 146 (1872)	1
<i>Mass. Food Ass’n v. Mass. Alcoholic Beverage Control</i> , 197 F.3d 560 (1st Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of the Nat’l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016)	3, 4, 16, 17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883)	13
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	13
<i>Neonatology Assocs., P.A. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 293 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	20
<i>Porter v. Warner Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	3
<i>Root v. Ry. Co.</i> , 105 U.S. 189 (1882).....	15
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006)	4, 19
<i>SEC v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.</i> , 752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014)	22, 23
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	21
<i>SEC v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997)	2
<i>SEC v. Huffman</i> , 996 F.2d 800 (5th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>SEC v. Hughes Capital Corp.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 1080 (D.N.J. 1996)	4
<i>SEC v. Lauer</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	13
<i>Sheldon v. Metro-Goldwyn Pictures Corp.</i> , 309 U.S. 390 (1940)	22
<i>Smith v. SEC</i> , 653 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	7
<i>United States v. Bitter Root Dev. Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 451 (1906).....	15
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980).....	5
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	<i>passim</i>
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, § 502(a)(3).....	10
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745.....	9, 11, 12
Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Reform Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-429, 104 Stat. 931.....	11
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(A).....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bob Dylan, <i>Last Thoughts on Woody Guthrie</i> , BOB DYLAN (SONY ENTMT), Apr. 12, 1963, http://bit.ly/1V0jYJ2	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
BOGERT’S LAW OF TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES (2016).....	15
Francesco A. DeLuca, <i>Sheathing Restitution’s Dagger Under the Securities Act: Why Federal Courts Are Powerless to Order Disgorgement in SEC Enforcement Proceedings</i> , 33 REV. OF BANKING & FINANCIAL LAW 899 (2013-14)	14, 19
GEORGE PALMER, LAW OF RESTITUTION (1978)	19
Russell Ryan, <i>The Equity Façade of SEC Dis- gorgement</i> , 4 HARV. BUS. L. REV. ONLINE 1 (2013).....	18
Urska Velikonja, <i>Public Compensation for Pri- vate Harm: Evidence from the SEC’s Fair Fund Distributions</i> , 67 STAN. L. REV. 331 (2015).....	11
